

Organisation intergouvernementale pour les transports internationaux ferroviaires Zwischenstaatliche Organisation für den internationalen Eisenbahnverkehr Intergovernmental Organisation for International Carriage by Rail

> Secrétaire général Generalsekretär Secretary General

NOT-19025 23.08.2019

Original: DE

TO THE MEMBER STATES AND ASSOCIATE MEMBERS OF OTIF AND TO REGIONAL ORGANISATIONS WHICH HAVE ACCEDED TO COTIF

Depositary notification

Austria – Acceptance of the amendments to COTIF and Appendices D, F and G adopted by the 12th General Assembly

In his capacity as the Depositary, the Secretary General of the Intergovernmental Organisation for International Carriage by Rail (OTIF) notifies you of the following information:

On 21 August 2019, Austria deposited its instrument of acceptance of the amendments to COTIF and Appendices D, F and G adopted by the 12th General Assembly in September 2015.

This instrument was not accompanied by any declarations.

In accordance with Article 34 § 2 of COTIF, the amendments to the Convention adopted by the 12th General Assembly will only enter into force twelve months after they have been approved by two thirds of the Member States in accordance with their national law, i.e. at present once 32 Member States have approved them.

In accordance with Article 34 § 3 of COTIF, the amendments to Appendices D (CUV), F (APTU) and G (ATMF) adopted by the 12th General Assembly will also only enter into force twelve months after they have been approved, in accordance with their national law, by half the States that have not made a declaration in accordance with the first sentence of Article 42 § 1 of COTIF, i.e. at present once 22 Member States have approved them.

At present, thirteen States have completed the formalities required for the amendments to enter into force.

(Wolfgang Küpper) Secretary General

P.P. Gundler

cc:

- Embassy of Austria
 Kirchenfeldstrasse 77/79
 CH 3005 Bern
- International Rail Transport Committee (CIT)
 General Secretariat
 Weltpoststrasse 20
 CH 3015 Berne